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A world where butterflies and moths thrive 

and can be enjoyed by everyone, forever. 

Halve the number of the UK’s 

threatened species of butterflies  

and moths.

Improve the condition of 100 of  

the UK’s most important landscapes 

for butterflies and moths.

Transform 100,000 wild spaces 

in the UK for butterflies, moths  

and people.

We will deliver these Strategic Goals 

through a programme of Initiatives:

•   Recover butterflies and moths

•   Connect people to nature

•   Unite for wildlife

•   Tackle threats to nature

•   Manage land sustainably

Our values underpin our culture, 

the way we do things and what we 

believe in.

Deliver Excellence
We use our wealth of scientific evidence 

and practical experience to deliver positive 

change for butterflies, moths and nature. 

We are the experts you can trust to give 

you the information you need. 

Passionate
Nature is at the heart of all we do. We are 

dedicated to delivering positive change 

to conserve butterflies, moths and our 

environment. We are relentless in the 

pursuit of our vision, seeking new ways to 

make a difference. 

Inspiring
We take action and speak up for what we 

believe in; we enable people to understand, 

enjoy and care for butterflies and moths. 

Collaborate
We will achieve our vision by building 

networks, communities and partnerships 

to deliver success for nature. Our culture 

champions and promotes inclusion, 

equality and diversity.

Our Enablers are the essential platform  

for achieving our Strategic Goals.

•   Inspiring communications

•   Sustainable funding

•   Lean and scalable organisation

•   High performing staff and volunteer team

OUR VISION

OUR STRATEGIC GOALS
1.

2.

3.

THE INITIATIVES

OUR VALUES

THE ENABLERS

We conserve and recover butterflies and 

moths and champion them for the benefit 

of nature and people. 

OUR PURPOSE

OVERVIEW

Brimstone (Matt Berry)



Butterfly Conservation’s State of 

Butterflies report (2022) reports that 

butterflies have disappeared from almost 

half the places in the UK they frequented 

50 years ago. Against this shocking 

background, Butterfly Conservation’s 

purpose – to conserve and recover 

butterflies and moths and to champion 

them for the benefit of nature and people 

– acquires a new urgency. This urgency 

is expressed in our 2026 Strategy. We 

must be ambitious: because if we are not, 

we are otherwise committed to recording 

declines and extinctions in ever more 

detail. The 2022 report also showed 

that carefully targeted and sustained 

conservation action has a real impact on 

species, and that we know how to help 

threatened butterflies and moths. When 

partnered with another strategic goal 

– improving the condition of important 

landscapes for butterflies and moths – we 

have seen successes with projects such 

as our Bog Squad, Green Recovery and 

Kent’s Magnificent Moths.

We continue to live in unsettling times, 

but what has remained constant is the 

urgent need for everyone to fight for the 

natural world that underpins our lives 

and our economy. That is why Butterfly 

Conservation’s work to inspire people 

to take action for butterflies and moths 

continues at pace - focusing on more 

butterflies and moths in recovery, more 

landscapes improving and more people 

taking action. We now hold over 55 million 

moth and butterfly records gathered by 

tens of thousands of recorders. This data 

enables us to carry out research and 

gain further insight into the ecology of 

butterflies and moths, and the impact of 

climate change on their habitats. 

Our research collaborations also 

support us to deliver a step change in 

understanding other key drivers of change 

like land use and pollution. We know that 

reversing declines in butterflies and moths 

requires action at a landscape scale. We 

have recruited our first ever Landscapes 

Manager who will develop partnerships 

with key landowners, businesses and 

communities to improve habitats on a 

large scale; including urban landscapes, 

Our third strategic goal is to transform 

wild spaces for people, butterflies and 

moths, with a major focus on bringing 

nature into people’s lives. The Biodiversity 

Conference of the Parties (COP 15), held 

in late 2022, emerged with a global pact to 

protect 30% of the world’s land and sea by 

2030, stop extinctions and restore 30% of 

degraded environments. Local and central 

government policy has an enormous 

impact on conservation success. There 

is hope that this 30 x 30 commitment, 

coupled with the relentless advocacy work 

of wildlife organisations including Butterfly 

Conservation against the UK government’s 

recent prevarications, will be a powerful 

message to the government to deliver on 

its nature recovery promises and plans. 

Combined with these forces, Butterfly 

Conservation’s continued success in 

species conservation is due to the work, 

dedication and resilience shown by 

our staff and our UK-wide network of 

volunteers and members. I thank them all.

green infrastructure and brownfield sites.

Underpinning our strategy is the idea 

that everyone should be able to enjoy 

and value butterflies, moths and nature. 

So, we have set out to create 100,000 

Wild Spaces by the end of 2026 to create 

and enhance the habitats butterflies and 

moths need, and provide a new route for 

us to reach local communities especially in 

urban areas. 

Looking to the future, our young people 

will also have a big role to play in helping 

deliver our mission and over the next 

year, we will be creating many more 

opportunities for them to engage with us 

in our work.

 

Finally, we remain determined in our efforts 

to continue pressing governments around 

the UK to deliver better actions for nature, 

including providing adequate funding to 

ensure nature’s recovery. To our members, 

our volunteers, our Branches, our 

Trustees, our partners, our funders and our 

dedicated staff – thank you – none of this 

would be possible without you. Together, 

we are already making a difference.

KAREN GOLDIE-MORRISON
Butterfly Conservation Chair

JULIE WILLIAMS
Butterfly Conservation CEO
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RECOVER
BUTTERFLIES & MOTHS

100,000+

40 SPECIES

2,091

Over 100,000 butterflies counted in 
Wider Countryside Butterfly Survey 
squares in 2022

The number of species in the  
Rare Moth Recording Scheme,  
up from 13 species

UK Butterfly Monitoring Scheme  
sites monitored in 2022

Common Footman

(Robert Thompson)
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A Butterfly Conservation led research 

project has investigated biodiversity 

in conifer dominated forestry at the 

Stourhead (Western) Estate and 

National Trust Stourhead Estate. The 

project found a surprising level of 

biodiversity at Stourhead: a total of 128 

plants, 248 moths, 13 bats and 26 bird 

species were recorded. 

Regarding moths, this total includes 

27% of the larger moths associated with 

woodland, a higher percentage than 

expected as surveys were limited to a 

two-week period in July. The number of 

bat species recorded was particularly 

impressive and is equivalent to 76% 

of all  UK resident species. The project 

also found four key habitat structural 

features were particularly important 

for increasing biodiversity in conifer 

dominated stands; (1) lower basal area 

which facilitates the development of an 

understorey, (2) inclusion of broadleaved 

trees within the forest, (3) providing 

a patchy and open canopy and (4) 

greater quantities of deadwood. The 

results of the project provide important 

considerations for management of 

commercial,  conifer forests.  

UNLOCKING THE POWER OF OUR DATA 

THE BIODIVERSITY OF CONIFER FORESTS AT STOURHEAD 

A new study led by Butterfly 

Conservation scientists has revealed 

complex patterns of change among 

Britain’s larger moths. The study relates 

the characteristics, or traits, of moth 

species to long-term abundance and 

distribution trends calculated from the 

Rothamsted Insect Survey and National 

Moth Recording Scheme. These huge 

datasets mean that the resulting 

population trends are the most robust 

ever produced for moths, allowing us to 

look at associations with species traits 

in a more thorough way than has been 

possible before. 

Our analyses revealed that woodland 

moths are doing relatively well,  whereas 

those associated with moorland tend 

to be declining. In response to this, 

Butterfly Conservation have instigated 

further research in an effort to determine 

why this is the case. Another finding of 

the study was that generalist moths with 

a flexible l ife history – those that have 

a wide range of foodplants and several 

generations per year – are faring better 

than more specialised species. Moths 

with caterpillars that feed on lichens and 

algae also tend to be faring well,  a finding 

consistent with previous studies.

There were however many conflicting 

results, where a trait was associated 

with abundance trends but not with 

distribution trends or vice versa. 

Reviewing previous studies of moths 

from across Europe shows that such 

inconsistencies are common, leading 

us to conclude that traits-based 

approaches have limited value in 

predicting population declines. 

Lobster moth caterpillar

(Les Evans-Hill)

Northern Brown Argus

(Will  Langdon)
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PEOPLE TO NATURE
CONNECT

1,000

96,258

64,760

1,572

Wild Spaces registered by 31 March 2023

Counts received in Big Butterfly Count

People took part in Big Butterfly Count

People attended our butterfly and moth 
identification courses
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During 2023 we will work with The 

National Allotment Society to create 

a range of resources, supporting a 

campaign that will inform and encourage 

butterfly and moth friendly inclusions 

within allotments, and highlighting the 

benefits of doing so for both people and 

wildlife. Of course, all participants will be 

encouraged to maintain their Wild Space 

in future years and register it with us.

Butterfly Conservation volunteers support 

every corner of the organisation; from 

practical conservation to recording, 

engagement and communication. It is 

therefore vital that we invest in them. 

This year has seen the launch of a new 

volunteer training programme, which 

allows volunteers to access videos and 

other resources to support them in their 

role, which we have made available online 

where possible, as this is more flexible, 

accessible, reduces travel and the impact 

on the environment. We also now offer 

online drop-in sessions for volunteers, 

where questions can be answered directly 

by staff and everyone gets to meet new 

people. Our branches provide fantastic, 

local, in-person support too.  As well as 

benefitting existing volunteers, we hope 

this will make it easier for new people to 

volunteer with us, even if butterflies and 

moths are a completely new interest.

The annual Big Butterfly Count involves 

tens of thousands of citizen scientists 

across the UK. Their records provide 

the foundation of scientific evidence 

that underpins much of our work. This 

year we explored the impact that taking 

part has on the participants themselves, 

in a new collaboration with the Nature 

Connectedness Research Group at  

Derby University.

The study showed that participation 

is associated with increased nature 

connectedness, decreased anxiety, and 

increased noticing of butterflies and 

nature. Such improvements were linked 

to the strength of people’s wellbeing and 

emotional experience of taking part. 

We’re now considering how we might 

use these findings to enhance people’s 

experience and maximise the benefits of 

taking part in future counts. We also hope 

that it will help us to reach new audiences 

and introduce even more people to the 

joys of observing and recording butterflies. 

CREATING WILD SPACES  
IN ALLOTMENTS

COUNT BUTTERFLIES,  
CONNECT TO NATURE

NEW VOLUNTEER TRAINING 
PROGRAMME LAUNCHED

Our plans to transform 100,000 Wild 

Spaces across the UK have brought lots 

of exciting opportunities for our work in 

schools. Our education projects have 

sought to introduce primary aged children 

to butterflies and moths through hands-

on workshops and outdoor learning 

opportunities. In aligning our schools work 

with Wild Spaces, we’re now placing much 

greater emphasis on school grounds as 

viable potential habitat – and a fantastic 

learning resource. In the past year, we’ve 

had great fun testing new ways to introduce 

children to the habitat requirements of 

butterflies and moths – the importance of 

places to feed, breed and shelter. 

We’ve developed simple tools to help 

children survey their school grounds 

to identify which elements are missing 

and have been busy designing follow up 

lesson plans and resources for teachers. 

Due to the great success of our Big 

Give fundraising appeal, we are ready to 

launch the ‘Discover & Learn’ hub, a new 

section of our website filled with ideas and 

resources for learning, creating and taking 

action. Many are linked to the national 

curriculums, and will encourage children to 

forge a connection to nature.

BRINGING WILD SPACES TO 
SCHOOLS ACROSS THE UK

Spending time alone with butterflies, 
identifying them and seeing how they 
interact with their environment is just 
the most amazing feeling.”

BIG BUTTERFLY COUNT 
PARTICIPANT
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Wester Moss

(Paul Kirkland)

FOR WILDLIFE
UNITE

1,666

10,747 

205,984

Individual site visits were carried out 
at 783 sites, which is equivalent to 
4,429 hours of staff time

People regularly volunteered across 
our branches, projects and UK 
Butterfly Monitoring Scheme

Hours spent volunteering, which is 
equivalent to 123 full time members 
of staff
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Our new programme, aiming to improve 

the condition of 100 landscapes for 

butterflies and moths, is a commitment 

to achieve more by expanding on some 

of our most successful work of recent 

years. For them to thrive we need to 

improve the amount and the quality of 

habitat available, as well as improving 

connections between habitat patches to 

encourage species movement. But with 

biodiversity continuing to decline, it is 

more important than ever that we continue 

building well-connected, species-rich 

landscapes that are more resilient to 

rapid changes in climate and can provide 

space for all wildlife to thrive. We have 

identified 100 areas as priorities for our 

landscape-scale approach, This is shaping 

our conservation action, partnership 

development and fundraising to make an 

even greater impact for nature.

2022 brought good news for our long-term 

landscape-scale conservation efforts on 

Dartmoor, where the High Brown Fritillary 

population was at a twenty-year high on 

some of its sites. 13 of the 14 monitored 

sites were occupied, and 5 achieved their 

highest counts. The long-term population 

trend for Dartmoor shows a significant 

increase of 165% since 2002, providing 

evidence that recovery is possible even for 

some of our most threatened butterflies.

LANDSCAPES PROGRAMME - 
THINKING BIGGER

LANDSCAPE CASE STUDY - 
HIGH BROWN FRITILLARY ON 
DARTMOOR

Butterfly Conservation’s biggest moth 

conservation project combines focused 

action for eight threatened species with 

activities in local communities to raise 

awareness of the wonder and value of 

moths. Supported by a grant from the 

National Lottery Heritage Fund, we’re taking 

new approaches to saving species at scale. 

Our focus on improving habitats in 

grassland, woodland and shingle beaches 

for threatened species includes working 

to improve habitat quality and increase 

connectivity between sites, as well as 

examining how moths are responding to 

the rapidly changing climate. For instance, 

by training volunteers to search for eggs of 

the Fiery Clearwing, we’ve demonstrated 

that it is rapidly changing its distribution 

and spreading inland, which could be 

critical to its survival as its former coastal 

colonies are vulnerable to flooding.

Overall, the project provides opportunities 

for local volunteers to take an active role 

in conservation for some of the UK’s rarest 

species. By harnessing the power of 

volunteers we can have more conservation 

impact, raise awareness of the unique 

moth fauna of the area and help people be 

a part of local nature recovery.

LANDSCAPE CASE STUDY -  
KENT’S MAGNIFICENT MOTHS

High Brown Fritillary

(Iain H Leach)

Wester Moss

(Jim Asher)

Drab Looper

(Patrick Clement)  
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THREATS TO NATURE
TACKLE

15 PAPERS

132 SPECIES

2,000

Butterfly Conservation staff have 
been involved in 15 scientific papers

Site visits targeted 30 butterflies 
species, 90 moth species and  
12 species assemblages

Big City Butterflies project delivered 33 
community engagement events across 
London, reaching over 2,000 people
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In December, we took part in a joint NGO 

campaign in the lead up to the United 

Nations Biodiversity Conference, COP 15 

in Montreal. The conference was focused 

on how the world could halt and reverse 

biodiversity loss, one of the most pressing 

issues facing our planet. The key aims of 

the campaign were to inform the public of 

the risks to biodiversity, the consequences 

of nature loss and the need to petition MPs 

to take action. The campaign asked the UK 

government to support 5 key outcomes:

 

     •   Halt and reverse the loss of 

biodiversity by 2030

     •   Set 2030 goals that will prevent 

extinctions, recover species populations, 

and retain and restore habitats  

     •   Effectively protect 30% of land and  

sea for nature by 2030 

     •   Set 2030 targets that will reduce the 

negative pressures humans put on 

nature globally by 50%

     •   Provide the money and resources 

needed to restore nature, whilst 

empowering local people and 

indigenous communities, and holding 

countries accountable.

35,000 people signed up to the campaign 

and almost 200,000 people viewed the 

choreographed “murmuration” produced 

as part of the campaign. While the COP 

was running the Government announced a 

species abundance target for England.

In February, we published the latest comprehensive assessment 

of the UK’s butterfly populations. Using 23 million observations 

from citizen scientists, the report charts long-term changes in the 

abundance and distribution of butterflies.  

 

The overall results provide strong evidence of decline in UK 

butterflies since the 1970s. Almost twice as many species have 

decreased significantly in either abundance or distribution (or 

both) than have increased. Habitat specialist species have fared 

especially badly. As a group, their distribution has decreased by 

over two-thirds (-68%) since 1976, while their abundance has 

dropped by over one-quarter (-27%) at monitored sites (many of 

which are nature reserves). 

  

Wider countryside species have also declined but less severely. 

As a group they have decreased by 17% in abundance and 8% 

in distribution since 1976. Thanks to the ongoing growth of the 

UK Butterfly Monitoring Scheme and Butterflies for the New 

Millennium (which incorporates verified records from other 

projects such as Big Butterfly Count and Garden Butterfly 

Survey), we can now provide country-level trends in addition to 

the UK-level assessment. Declines dominate the separate results 

for England, Northern Ireland and Wales, and even in Scotland, 

where butterflies show an overall increase in abundance and 

distribution, habitat specialist species are in trouble. 

 

Despite the gloomy nature of the long-term trends, numerous 

examples show that sustained and targeted species conservation 

can turn around the fortunes of threatened butterflies at site, 

landscape and national levels.

UNITED NATIONS BIODIVERSITY CONFERENCE (COP 15)

THE STATE OF THE UK’S BUTTERFLIES 
2022 REPORT
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LAND SUSTAINABLY
MANAGE

50

270

Volunteer conservation advisors 
giving land management advice

New UK Butterfly Monitoring Scheme 
sites monitored for the first time in 2022

1,729
School children enjoyed one  of our 
workshops; we directly engaged with 
2,006 school aged children in 2022

Weymouth Relief Road

(Phil Sterling)
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As the Programme enters its fifth and 

final year, one of its legacies will be the 

drawing together of examples of good 

practice around the four countries of 

the UK. These will be presented as case 

studies and shared through the Land Use 

Portal. The Programme has given advice 

on creation of species-rich grasslands 

in the built environment and managing 

existing amenity grasslands to improve 

their biodiversity value. Much of the 

work has targeted road verges but has 

included advice on management of public 

parks and open spaces, restoration of 

quarries and landfills, and creation of 

butterfly banks. The emphasis has been 

on promoting native perennial wildflowers 

which provide foodplants and nectar for 

butterflies and moths.    

One audience for the Programme has 

been the infrastructure construction 

industry. A key output has been the 

publication of the Institute of Civil 

Engineers 2023 Manual of Blue-Green 

Infrastructure, which includes a chapter 

on highways co-authored by Butterfly 

Conservation and National Highways.  

This chapter presents a challenge 

to orthodox approaches of amenity 

grassland creation and management, 

presenting a series of case studies. These 

will form the basis of the information to be 

used in the Land Use Portal. 

Following the extinction of the Small Pearl-

bordered Fritillary butterfly in South-East 

England in 2013, a group of dedicated 

volunteers from the Sussex Branch started 

a captive breeding and release programme. 

 

When acquired in 2010, Rowland Wood, 

adjacent to our Park Corner Heath reserve 

was little more than a large area of densely 

planted conifers. Management has since 

looked to remove many of the conifers, 

replacing them with native broadleaved 

species, as well as creating, more, longer 

and wider woodland rides, essential for 

violets, the Small Pearl-bordered Fritillary 

butterfly’s larval foodplant. To support the 

continued management of the reserve, in 

2022 a new woodland management plan 

was approved by the Forestry Commission 

and a new five-year £16,000 Countryside 

Stewardship agreement granted. During 

the autumn of 2022 more than 400 tonnes 

of conifers were felled and these will be 

sold this summer to produce sawn timber 

and chip wood for biomass boilers. 

 

So a foothold has now been established at 

our Park Corner Heath and Rowland Wood 

reserve for the Small Pearl-bordered 

Fritillary, which is now the only known site 

in South-East England for this spectacular 

butterfly. During a two-and-a-half-week 

period in May 2022, 53 adults were 

recorded on the wing. 

LEGACIES OF THE BUILDING SITES FOR BUTTERFLIES PROGRAMME

ROWLAND WOOD - MAJOR WOODLAND FELLING WORKS TO 
BENEFIT SMALL PEARL-BORDERED FRITILLARY

Small Pearl-bordered Fritillary 

(Iain H Leach)
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THE PLATFORM OF SUCCESS
ENABLERS

3,826

19%

40,409

Pieces of media coverage in 2022, 
an increase of 10.8%

Increase in staff numbers, with a 13% 
increase in staff feeling encouraged 
to embed equality, diversity and 
inclusion into everyday work

Individual Butterfly Conservation 
members, with a 5% increase in  
people aged 25-34 applying and  
being recruited into new roles
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In 2022 we published an updated Red List 

of British butterflies, which categorises 

half of Britain’s remaining species as 

threatened (Endangered or Vulnerable) or 

Near Threatened. Unfortunately, five more 

species were classified as Threatened 

this year. However, the list found some 

cause for optimism, with the Large Blue 

butterfly, which went extinct in Britain 

just over 40 years ago, now classed as 

Near Threatened following a successful 

reintroduction project.

The List garnered a lot of media attention 

for the charity, with over 650 separate 

pieces of national and regional media; 

featuring on BBC Breakfast, BBC Radio 

4 Today, The Times, Daily Telegraph, The 

Guardian, The Sun and The Scotsman. 

Despite another year of economic volatility 

creating an uncertain atmosphere for 

fundraising, our results remained on 

course thanks to the dedication of our 

staff and volunteers, and the generosity 

of our supporters. We received a good 

response to The Big Give, and to our 

‘emergency’ appeal on the State of 

Butterflies report. We are getting ready 

to future-proof support and income by 

testing new meaningful ways to engage 

our supporters; encouraging dialogue and 

involvement, and offering chances to give 

in other ways. 

Our Digital Transformation Roadmap 

was developed during the year. With that 

support onboard we have already moved 

into the development phase of our Digital 

Transformation Programme. This includes 

multiple projects including a Volunteer 

Database and Wild Spaces portal (both 

commissioned in the year) and will be 

followed by a Supporter platform, Land 

Use portal, and new finance system. 

These new systems will modernise the 

way Butterfly Conservation supports our 

members and volunteers, manages our 

fundraising, shares our expertise with the 

public and land managers and streamline 

our internal working practices.   

INSPIRING 
COMMUNICATIONS

SUSTAINABLE FUNDING

LEAN & SCALABLE 
ORGANISATION

We believe in providing opportunities 

for all through our Equality, Diversity 

and Inclusion (EDI) Statement of Intent. 

Working closely with Rethink Nature 

and the Wildlife and Countryside Link 

to support a cross-organisational peer 

support network for under-represented 

groups, we collected baseline data from 

three groups: volunteers, staff, and Big 

Butterfly Count participants. This identified 

three key under-represented groups 

we wish to prioritise: younger people, 

people from minority ethnic backgrounds, 

and people experiencing green space 

deprivation. Resultantly, we successfully 

secured funding from the National 

Lottery’s Heritage Innovation Fund to help 

us find out how young people want to 

volunteer in conservation.

Our focus on values-based recruitment 

during 2022 has helped to increase the 

number of younger people applying and 

being recruited into our new roles. We have 

seen an increase of 5% in representation 

from people aged 25-34 in the last year.

HIGH PERFORMING STAFF AND VOLUNTEER TEAMS
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FUTURE 
PRIORITIES

     •   Our work with partners on the 

Species on the Edge project in 

Scotland and Natur am Byth project in 

Wales will bring new opportunities for 

local communities to save threatened 

species from the sand dunes of the 

Scottish east coast to the grasslands 

of the Inner Hebrides and the High 

Brown Fritillary in Wales.  

 

     •   We will develop a landscapes 

programme and plan new projects 

with partners around the UK.

     •   We are developing three research 

projects and implementing at least 

two of these – on pesticides and  

agri-environment schemes - in  

the coming year.  

 

     •   We are launching our Wild Spaces 

campaign and making links with the 

National Allotment Society, to reach 

our target of 10,000 Wild Spaces 

pledged by the end of the year.  

 

     •   We are implementing a new customer 

relationship management system as 

part of the upgrade to our IT systems. 

     •   We will review our strategy to ensure 

it remains relevant, engaging and 

ambitious to drive our vision for the  

next five years. 

     •   We will be reviewing our species 

priorities using the most up to 

date data to ensure we focus our 

conservation work on species  

most in need. 

 

     •   We will be launching our land use hub 

with updated versions of our excellent 

advice leaflets and knowledge from 

species experts, both staff and 

volunteers.  

 

     •   Work will continue to further develop 

the landscapes programme by 

building collaborations so that by the 

end of 2026 it will contribute at least 

60 engaged networks across the UK.  

 

     •   We will further develop our advocacy 

campaigns, building on the work we 

are doing on trees and woodland and 

light pollution to focus on grasslands 

and pesticides. 

 

     •   We will be making our finance system 

more efficient by introducing a new 

finance package and streamlining our 

processes to focus our resources on 

conservation action. 

2023-2024

BEYOND 2026

2024-2026
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FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S 
STATEMENT TO THE 
COUNCIL OF BUTTERFLY 
CONSERVATION

BASIS OF OPINION

OPINION

BUZZACOTT LLP

RESPECTIVE 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF 
THE COUNCIL AND THE 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR

We have examined the summarised financial 

statements of Butterfly Conservation for the 

year ended  31 March 2023.

We conducted our work in accordance with 

International Standards of Auditing (UK & 

Ireland) issued by the Auditing Practices 

Board for use in the United Kingdom. 

In our opinion the summarised financial 

statements are consistent with the 

full financial statements of Butterfly 

Conservation for the year ended 31 March 

2023 and comply with the applicable 

requirements of Section 427 of the 

Companies Act 2006 and regulations 

made thereunder.

Statutory Auditors – 130 Wood Street, 

London, EC2V 6DL. 31 August 2023.

A copy of the full financial statements 

of the charitable company, upon which 

the auditors have reported without 

qualification, will be delivered to the 

Charity Commission and the Registrar of 

Companies House. These summarised 

financial statements may not contain 

sufficient information to allow for a full 

understanding of the financial affairs of 

Butterfly Conservation. Further information 

and the full accounts are available at  

www.butterfly-conservation.org or may be 

obtained free of charge from the charity.

The Council members are responsible 

for preparing the summarised financial 

statements in accordance with applicable 

UK law and the recommendations of 

Statement of Recommended Practice: 

Accounting and Reporting by Charities. 

As auditors our responsibility is to report 

to you our opinion on the consistency of 

the summarised financial statements with 

full financial statements. We also read 

the other information summarised in the 

annual impact report and consider the 

implications for our report if we become 

aware of any apparent misstatements 

or material inconsistencies with the 

summarised financial statements.

The members of Council confirm that 

these summarised financial statements 

are a summary of information from the full 

financial statements, which were approved 

by Council on 16 August 2023.
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Income increased by 44.6% to £6.25m 

(2022: £4.35m). Grant funding increased 

by 12.7% to £1.24m (2022: £1.10m). We are 

extremely grateful for a wonderful £1m 

donation and a significant legacy. Income 

from donations and legacies increased 

by 131.2 % to £2.89m (2022: £1.25m). 

This included a major donation of £1m to 

enable us to set up the Heather Corrie 

Lepidoptera Research Fund. Despite the 

pandemic, we continued to have a good 

response to all our individual appeals 

and general donations (including Gift 

Aid). Membership subscription income 

remained at the same level at £1.27m 

(2022: £1.27m). 

Expenditure increased by 30.2%, to 

£5.56m (2022: £4.27m). During the year 

we increased our average headcount by 

14: building capacity in the staff team  

was a strategic action to ensure we  

can deliver Butterfly Conservation’s 

ambitious strategy.

The result was a net income of £0.39m 

(2022: £0.37m) and the closing total net 

assets were £12.70m (2022: £12.31m). 

The balance on our endowment fund 

decreased by £302k to £5.28m (2022: 

£5.58m) due to unrealised losses.

FUNDRAISING POLICY

We are registered with the Fundraising 

Regulator and comply with the key 

principles embodied in their Code of 

to help identify vulnerable individuals and 

ensure that all supporters are treated 

fairly. Butterfly Conservation has received 

a total of one complaint regarding 

aspects of our fundraising during the year. 

This complaint was fully investigated, 

appropriate action was taken, and a 

detailed response was sent to individuals 

within seven days. We received one 

notification from the Fundraising 

Preference Service during 2022/23 and 

this was dealt with immediately. 

INVESTMENT POLICY

Our investment income is derived from 

an Endowment Fund intended to provide 

the charity with a permanent source 

of income. We are bound to invest this 

to seek a balanced return from income 

and capital growth: we aim to grow in 

line with inflation (CPI) over the long 

term. To achieve an appropriate balance 

between risk and return, we invest in a 

diversified portfolio of equities, bonds 

and alternative assets: a breakdown of 

investment holdings is given in Note 15. 

We invest through pooled funds and third-

party managers. 

 

On 31 March 2023 our Endowment Fund 

had a market value of £5.28m (2022: 

£5.59m). The Trustees have appointed 

Cazenove Capital Management as 

professional investment managers 

to manage the Endowment Fund in 

accordance with the investment policies. 

At their meeting on 10 June 2020 Council 

Fundraising as set out in our Fundraising 

Promise (butterfly-conservation.org/

legal/our-fundraising-promise). 

  

Several safeguards are in place for our 

supporters: we include data protection 

permission options and a three-point 

‘Our promise to you’ on all fundraising 

materials; a detailed Supporter 

Guarantee can be found on our website 

(butterfly-conservation.org/legal/

supporter-guarantee). 

  

All fundraising is conducted in-house and 

we monitor activity to ensure it adheres 

to our strict guidelines. No external 

professional fundraiser or third-party 

organisation is engaged in fundraising 

activities on behalf of the charity. 

Corporate businesses have agreements in 

place to use Butterfly Conservation’s logo 

for promotional purposes. All agreements 

can be terminated with immediate effect if 

the commercial partners do anything that 

could bring our reputation into disrepute. 

Butterfly Conservation operates a strict 

opt-in policy for all direct marketing in 

line with the EU General Data Protection 

Regulation. All direct mail fundraising 

communications sent out are covered by 

active, informed and specific permission 

by the individual. Supporters are offered 

the opportunity to revise consent 

preferences in each communication. We 

also monitor the level of asks sent out to 

ensure unreasonable requests are not 

made to any individual. All staff adhere to 

our Policy for Supporters in Vulnerable 

Circumstances, which provides guidance 

FINANCIAL
REVIEW

16



passed a resolution to invest on a Total 

Return basis. The initial value of the trust 

for investment and the initial value of the 

Unapplied Total Return were established 

on 31 March 2020. The initial value of the 

Trust for investment was determined at 

£3.09m by reference to our records: the 

Unapplied Total Return was calculated 

as the difference between that value and 

the portfolio value at 31 March 2020. To 

ensure that we meet our obligations to 

balance the needs of current and future 

beneficiaries, trustees agreed a policy 

annually to allocate 3.25%, after fees, 

of the portfolio value to income and any 

remaining balance of the Total Return to 

be reinvested in the Endowment Fund; The 

percentage allocated to income is agreed 

each year with the investment managers, 

Cazenove Capital Management.

Council has further resolved that we 

should follow the principles of socially 

responsible investment. We will do so by 

holding sustainable assets, in particular 

those that support the United Nations 

Sustainable Development Goals. We 

seek to engage, through our investment 

managers, with companies to encourage 

changing behaviours to reduce 

consumption and emissions. We have no 

direct and de minimis indirect exposure 

to companies with fossil fuel reserves 

(0% at 31 March 2023). We identified both 

ethical and financial reasons for taking 

this approach. A further consequence of 

this policy is a significant reduction in the 

carbon footprint of our portfolio. 

FINANCIAL RESERVES POLICY

At 31 March 2023 Butterfly Conservation 

had total funds of £12.69m (2022: 

£12.31m). These funds included our 

permanent endowment totalling £5.28m 

(2022: £5.58m), which was given to 

provide future income for Butterfly 

Conservation. Restricted funds totalled 

£0.72m (2022: £1.18m) as set out in detail 

in Note 19 to the financial statements. 

A further £1.39m (2022: £1.42m) 

represents freehold nature reserves 

and other tangible and intangible fixed 

assets. Council has designated a total of 

£1.30m (2022: £0.32m) for the purposes 

as detailed in Note 20 to the financial 

statements. Butterfly Conservation’s 

unrestricted funds at 31 March 2023 

amounted to £6.69m (2022: £5.54m).

These funds include £1.39m (2022: 

£1.15m) being the tangible fixed assets 

fund balance and £20,000 being the 

retained profits of Butterfly Conservation 

Trading Company. Both funds are central 

to Butterfly Conservation’s charitable 

activities and the funds would not be 

available to meet future contingencies 

should they arise. The funds available for 

meeting ongoing future reserves, i.e., free 

financial reserves, therefore total £3.99m 

(2022: £4.06m). 

These free financial reserves are held to 

ensure that Butterfly Conservation: 

 

     •   maintains sufficient levels of  

working capital to allow for seasonal 

fluctuations. 

     •   protects its essential conservation 

activities in the event of shortfalls in 

grant and general income within the 

next financial year; and 

     •   maintains funds to respond to 

conservation opportunities. 

 

These funds equate to approximately 

six months’ operating costs. Council has 

reviewed the charity’s Financial Reserves 

Policy with the designation of this money 

and has also taken into consideration 

the continued reduction in statutory 

agency funding and the need to invest 

financial resources into achieving our 

2026 Strategy. Considering these factors, 

Council has calculated that the amount 

of financial reserves it needs to hold is 

£3.5m (2022: £3.5m).

The members of Council are therefore 

satisfied with the year end reserves 

position. In 2023/24 we will continue 

to implement our Fundraising Strategy 

to maintain our conservation effort and 

financial reserves to the target level. 

However, with the ongoing uncertainties 

that may have some negative impact on 

our finances during the next few years. 

Positive action is planned to mitigate 

potential reduction in income during  

this period. 

Total income £6.25m 
(2021/22: £4.35m) 

Donations and legacies 

Membership subscriptions

Conservation activities 

 – grants

Contracts and Royalties

Investments

Primary Purpose Trading

Other trading activities

Conservation 

Membership services

Raising funds

£2.89m 

£1.27m 

£1.24m 

£0.50m 

£0.23m 

£0.09m 

£0.03m 

£4.82m 

£0.45m 

£0.29m

HOW WE RAISED OUR FUNDS

HOW WE SPENT OUR FUNDS

£6.25M

£5.56M

Total income £5.56m 
(2021/22: £4.27m) 
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES, YEAR TO 31 MARCH 2023

Unrestricted 
Funds

£000

Restricted 
Funds

£000

Endowment 
Funds

£000

2023 
Total Funds

£000

2022 
Total Funds

£000

Income from

Donations and legacies 2,823 65 - 2,888 1,245

Other trading activities 31 - - 31 47

Investments & interest receivable 39 11 178 228 237

Charitable activities

      •   Conservation activities -  
grants receivable

389 850 - 1,239 1,097

      •   Contracts & Royalties 459 40 - 499 355

      •   Primary purpose trading 89 6 - 95 94

      •   Membership subscriptions 1,268 - - 1,268 1,270

Total income 5,098 972 178 6,248 4,345

Expenditure on

Raising funds 276 - 13 289 224

Charitable activities

      •   Conservation 3,513 1,311 - 4,824 3,650

      •   Membership services 444 - - 444 392

Total expenditure 4,233 1,311 13 5,557 4,266

Net income (expenditure)  
before investment gains

865 (339) 165 691 79

Net investment (losses) gains - - (302) (302) 287

Net income (expenditure) 865 (339) (137) 389 366

Transfer between funds 287 (122) (165) - -

Net movement in funds 1,152 (461) (302) 389 366

Reconciliation

Total funds brought forward  
at 1 April 2022

5,543 1,179 5,585 12,307 11,941

Total funds carried forward  
at 31 March 2023

6,695 718 5,283 12,696 12,307
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BALANCE SHEET, 31 MARCH 2023

 GROUP  CHARITY

2023
£000

2022
£000

2023
£000

2022
£000

Fixed assets

Intangible fixed assets 40 60 40 60

Tangible fixed assets 1,353 1,364 1,353 1,364

Investments 5,283 5,585 5,283 5,585

6,676 7,009 6,676 7,009

Current assets

Stocks 6 7 6 7

Debtors 1,363 1,480 1,389 1,542

Cash at bank and in hand

•  Short term deposits and interest
bearing accounts

3,162 3,113 3,162 3,113

•  Current accounts 2,125 989 2,083 906

6,656 5,589 6,640 5,568

Liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling due 
within one year

(636) (291) (640) (290)

Net current assets 6,020 5,298 6,000 5,278

Total net assets 12,696 12,307 12,676 12,287

Funds of the charity

Capital funds

•  Endowment funds 5,283 5,585 5,283 5,585

Income funds

• Restricted funds 718 1,179 718 1,179

Unrestricted funds

• General fund 3,983 4,057 3,983 4,057

•  Non-charitable trading funds 20 20 - -

•  Tangible and intagible assets
(including freehold nature 
reserves) fund

1,393 1,148 1,393 1,148

•  Designated fund 1,299 318 1,299 318

Total funds 12,696 12,307 12,676 12,287
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THANK YOU

We are extremely grateful to all our 
members, supporters and funders and 
the organisations that have generously 
continued to support the charity in 
2022/23, including all donors who  
wish to remain anonymous. We are 
extremely grateful for a significant 
donation that has allowed Butterfly 
Conservation to set up the Heather 
Corrie Lepidoptera Research Fund to 
enhance our science and research work.

On behalf of Butterfly Conservation, 
thank you to everyone who supported 
our work. Unfortunately, we do not have 
space to individually name all funders but 
would like to acknowledge the following, 
who provided support of £1,000 or more.

Marbled White

(Gar y Margetts)
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GRANT FUNDERS

Blackdown Hills AONB 

British Ecological Society

British Entomological Society 

Buckinghamshire Community Foundation 

Carmarthenshire County Council 

Chapman Charitable Trust 

Dartmoor National Park Authority 

Devon County Council 

Dorset Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Esmé Mitchell Trust 

Gleeson Homes 

Hampshire County Council 

Mendip Hills Area of Natural Beauty 

National Lottery Heritage Fund 

National Trust 

Natural England 

Natural Resources for Wales 

NatureScot 

North York Moors National Park Authority 

Northern Ireland Environment Agency 

Pembrokeshire County Council 

Pilkington General Charity 

Rural Payments Agency 

Scottish Forestry 

Severn Trent Water Limited 

South Downs National Park 

South of Scotland Enterprise 

Stirling Council 

The Botanist Foundation 

The David Family Foundation 

The Dulverton Trust 

The Edward and Dorothy Cadbury Trust 

The Highland Council 

The Hiscox Foundation 

The John Swire 1989 Charitable Trust

Worcestershire Wildlife Trust 

CHARITABLE TRUSTS 
AND FOUNDATIONS

Alfred William Charitable Trust 

Binks Trust 

D G Albright Charitable Trust 

DFN Charitable Foundation 

Gordon Fraser Charitable Trust 

Henocq Law Trust 

LEGACY GIFTS

Much of our successful conservation 

work is underpinned by the generosity of 

supporters who have left a gift in their Will. 

All gifts, whatever their size, are hugely 

valuable, making a lasting difference to 

butterfly and moth conservation. We would 

like to thank our generous benefactors for 

these important gifts: 

LEGACIES

Martin Eric Anthoney 

Geoff Ashton 

Ann Collier 

Mrs J Davis 

Patricia Mary Froud 

David Liddle 

Gwen Hargreaves 

J C Heaps 

Carole Evelyn Hodgson 

Fay Katz 

Margaret Manson 

James Howard Mason 

Herbert William Terence Mayes 

Joan McCagney 

John Mclaren 

Terence W J Mullins 

Sylvia Anne Niblett 

Barbara Violet North 

Frances Ann Ronald 

Bridget Alyson Terry  

Michael Drake Whitear 

Arthur John Williams 

Ian Gordon Woolsey 

Peter Allen Yeo 

If you would like to find out more about 

leaving a gift in your will, please call 

Amanda Brazington on 01929 406048 

or email abrazington@butterfly-
conservation.org

J & JR Wilson Trust 

John William Hay Charitable Trust 

Kathleen Beryl Sleigh Charitable Trust  

Lochlands Trust 

Marsh Charitable Trust 

Martin Laing Foundation

Mrs M A Lascelles Charitable Trust 

Orr Mackintosh Foundation Limited 

Pump House Trust

Sabina Sutherland Charitable Trust

The A E B Charitable Trust’

The Big Give Trust 

The Hugh Fraser Foundation 

The Marlow Trust

The Reed Foundation

CORPORATE PARTNERS 
AND SUPPORTERS

Amazon 

C J Wildlife 

Give as You Live Limited 

Habitat First Group 

Hampton Decking Limited 

NHBS Limited 

Papillion Dartmoor Distillery 

Rapanui 

Richemont UK Limited 

ROC Technologies Limited 

Sophia Webster Limited 

CORPORATE MEMBERS

AJB Funerals 

Bathurst Estate 

Blue Print Direct Mail 

Ground Control Ltd

Highland Titles Nature Reserve 

I can Lawn 

Landscaping Solutions Limited 

Northumbrian Water 

Nurture Landscapes Limited 

Propology Boutique Properties 

The Botanist Foundation 

The Friendly Seed Company Limited 

The Mayfield Group Limited 
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There are many ways you can get involved and help save butterflies  
and moths and create a better environment for people and nature:

Every penny counts in the fight to  
save species

Become a member and speak up  
for butterflies and moths

Create and register your Wild Space 
to help us transform the UK into a 
butterfly and moth friendly haven

We have volunteer opportunities 
available for all ages and abilities

Run a marathon, bake a cake or open 
your garden to visitors

visit our website: 
butterfly-conservation.org/
how-you-can-help

Every gift, whatever the size, makes a 
real impact to our conservation work

DONATE

GET INVOLVED

JOIN

WILD SPACES

VOLUNTEER

FUNDRAISE

FOR MORE INFO

FOLLOW USREMEMBER US IN YOUR WILL
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